1	[Accept and expend grant funds for children's dental disease prevention services.]	
2		
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SF DPH) to	
4	accept and expend retroactively a three-year grant from the California Department of	
5	Public Health (CA DPH), to fund the California Dental Disease Prevention Program	
6	(CCDDPP), for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010; and authorizing SF	
7	DPH to execute all documents and subsequent amendments related to this contract.	
8		
9	WHEREAS, The CA DPH awarded SF DPH funds through the CCDDPP, for the period	
10	of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010 first for a total of \$91,290 and in November 2008	
11	reduced the amount by ten percent for fiscal years 2008-09 and 2009-10 to \$85,204; and,	
12	WHEREAS, These funds support children's dental disease prevention services; and,	
13	WHEREAS, The first two years of this recurring grant were approved through the San	
14	Francisco Consolidated Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance (FY 2007-08 and FY	
15	2008-09) for the original annual amount of \$30,430; and,	
16	WHEREAS, The State informed SF DPH of a mandatory 10 percent reduction in funds	
17	for FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10, changing the annual amount for those years to \$27,387 and	
18	the total amount for the three years to \$85,204; and,	
19	WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the funds CA DPH requires DPH to enter into	
20	an agreement (the "Agreement"), with amendment, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of	
21	the Board of Supervisors in File No. 090132, which is hereby declared to be a part of this	
22	resolution as if set forth fully within; and,	
23	WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs of \$3,631; and,	
24	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because SF DPH did	
25	not have a resolution for the first two years of this grant due to a paperwork oversight; and,	

RESOLUTION NO.

1	WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required as the grant partially reimburses DPF		
2	for one existing position, Dental Aid (Job Class #2202), .15 FTE; now therefore, be it		
3	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a gran		
4	in the amount of \$85,204, and authorizing SF DPH to execute all documents and		
5	amendments related to this contract; and, be it		
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend		
7	the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it		
8	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the		
9	agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it		
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate all positions		
11	funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when		
12	the agreement expires.		
13			
14	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
15			
16	Arch HIZ C NA D		
17	Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health	Office of the Mayor	
18			
19			
20			
21		Office of the Controller	
22			
23			
24			
25			